

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NEIL DUPREE, PETITIONER,

v.

KEVIN YOUNGER

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

R. STANTON JONES
ANDREW T. TUTT
Counsel of Record
SEAN A. MIRSKI
SAMUEL F. CALLAHAN
DANA OR
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
andrew.tutt@arnoldporter.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Reasons for Granting the Petition	6
I. There Is a Clear and Intractable Conflict Over a Significant Question.....	6
II. The Question Presented is Important and Warrants Review in this Case.....	19
Conclusion	22
Appendix A: Court of Appeals decision (Mar. 11, 2022)	1a
Appendix B: District court decision denying remittitur (Feb. 17, 2021).....	10a
Appendix C: District court decision denying summary judgment (Dec. 19, 2019).....	29a
Appendix D: District court decision denying motion to dismiss amended complaint (Nov. 19, 2019)	55a
Appendix E: District court decision denying motion to dismiss initial complaint (Aug. 22, 2017)	83a
Appendix F: Order denying rehearing en banc (Apr. 8, 2022).....	111a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re AmTrust Fin. Corp.</i> , 694 F.3d 741 (6th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Banuelos v. Constr. Laborers’ Tr. Funds for S. Cal.</i> , 382 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>In re Bard IVC Filters Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 969 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Buie v. Dhillon</i> , No. 19-5105, 2020 WL 873502 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 14, 2020)	20
<i>Chemetall GMBH v. ZR Energy, Inc.</i> , 320 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 2003)	10, 11, 16
<i>Chesapeake Paper Prods. Co. v. Stone & Webster Eng’g Corp.</i> , 51 F.3d 1229 (4th Cir. 1995)	9, 14, 17
<i>Empress Casino Joliet Corp. v. Balmoral Racing Club, Inc.</i> , 831 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Eon Corp. IP Holdings v. Silver Spring Networks</i> , 815 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Ericsson Inc. v. TCL Commc’n Tech. Holdings, Ltd.</i> , No. 2:15-CV-00011-RSP, 2020 WL 3469220 (E.D. Tex. June 23, 2020)	11
<i>Ericsson Inc. v. TCL Communication Technology Holdings Limited</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2624 (2021)	11
<i>Ericsson Inc. v. TCL Communication Technology Holdings Limited</i> , 955 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	11, 12, 20, 21

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>In re Fancher</i> , 802 F. App'x 538 (11th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Feld Motor Sports, Inc. v. Traxxas, L.P.</i> , 861 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2017)	7, 16, 17
<i>Feld v. Feld</i> , 688 F.3d 779 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Ferguson v. Waid</i> , 798 F. App'x 986 (9th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Frank C. Pollara Grp., LLC v. Ocean View Inv. Holding, LLC</i> , 784 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Gerics v. Trevino</i> , 974 F.3d 798 (6th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Gulf Eng'g Co., L.L.C. v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 961 F.3d 763 (5th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Hisert ex rel. H2H Assocs., LLC v. Haschen</i> , 980 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2020)	16, 19
<i>Hanover Am. Ins. Co. v. Tattooed Millionaire Ent., LLC</i> , 974 F.3d 767 (6th Cir. 2020)	6, 19
<i>Hernandez v. Fitzgerald</i> , 840 F. App'x 333 (10th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Hillmann v. City of Chicago</i> , 834 F.3d 787 (7th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Hurt v. Corn. Energy, Inc.</i> , 973 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Ji v. Bose Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 116 (1st Cir. 2010)	15, 16, 17
<i>Kidis v. Reid</i> , 976 F.3d 708 (6th Cir. 2020)	19

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Lawson v. Sun Microsystems, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2015)	7, 11, 20
<i>Lexington Ins. Co. v. Horace Mann Ins. Co.</i> , 861 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Golden Triangle</i> , 121 F.3d 351 (8th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>N.Y. Marine & Gen. Ins. Co. v. Cont'l Cement Co., LLC</i> , 761 F.3d 830 (8th Cir. 2014)	7, 17, 18
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011)	9
<i>Rothstein v. Carriere</i> , 373 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Ruyle v. Continental Oil Co.</i> , 44 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Six Star Holdings, LLC v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 821 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Sooroojballie v. Port Auth. of N. Y. & N.J.</i> , 816 F. App'x 536 (2d Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Stampf v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 761 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Jones ex rel. United States v. Mass. Gen. Hosp.</i> , 780 F.3d 479 (1st Cir. 2015).....	7, 16
<i>Unitherm Food Sys., Inc. v. Swift-Eckrich, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 394 (2006)	12
<i>Universal Truckload, Inc. v. Dalton Logistics, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 689 (5th Cir. 2020)	20

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Varghese v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 424 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2005)	2, 7, 14, 15
<i>Watley v. Felsman</i> , 839 F. App’x 728 (3d Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Williams v. Gaye</i> , 895 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Wolfgang v. Mid-Am. Motorsports, Inc.</i> , 111 F.3d 1515 (10th Cir. 1997)	13
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a)	1
Other Authorities	
10A C. Wright, A. Miller, & M. Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2715 (4th ed.)	2
15B C. Wright, A. Miller, et al., Federal Practice & Procedure § 3914.28 (2d ed.)	2
Bradley Scott Shannon, <i>Why Denials of Summary Judgment Should be Appealable</i> , 80 Tenn. L. Rev. 45 (2012).....	18
Conor Tucker, <i>How Patent Trial Venue Affects Issue Preservation On Appeal</i> (Aug. 15, 2022), https://bit.ly/3JYXy8C	2, 20
D. Coquillette et al., <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> § 56.130[3][c][ii] (3d ed. 2018)	2
D. Herr, R. Haydock & J. Stempel, Motion Practice § 16.01 (7th ed. 2016).....	2
D. Knibb, Federal Court of Appeals Manual § 1:2 (7th ed.)	2

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
Jesse Leigh Jenike-Godshalk, Comment, <i>Appealed Denials and Denied Appeals: Finding a Middle Ground in the Appellate Review of Denials of Summary Judgment Following a Full Trial on the Merits</i> , 78 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1595 (2010)	18
Joan Steinman, <i>Appellate Courts as First Responders: The Constitutionality and Propriety of Appellate Courts' Resolving Issues in the First Instance</i> , 87 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1521 (2012)	18
Joan Steinman, <i>The Puzzling Appeal of Summary Judgment Denials: When are Such Denials Reviewable?</i> , Mich. St. L. Rev. 895 (2014)	18
Kelli Benham Bills, <i>Rule 50 and Purely Legal Arguments: A Circuit Split</i> , American Bar Ass'n (June 27, 2013), https://bit.ly/3vDbZZW	2, 20
Paul S. Morin, Note, <i>The New Temporal Prime Directive: Ortiz & the Death of Post- Trial Appeals from Pre-Trial Summary Judgment Denials</i> , 24 Regent U. L. Rev. 205 (2011)	18
